

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/20/2019 11:54 AM  
No. 53421-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JAY MARIA CHRISTENSEN,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 16-1-04322-6  
The Honorable Kathryn Nelson, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	4
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	10
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT CHRISTENSEN WAS GUILTY OF HARASSMENT OF DENNY’S CUSTOMERS.....	10
	B. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ALLOWED IRRELEVANT BUT HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF CHRISTENSEN’S PRIOR DRUG USE AND TESTIMONY SUGGESTING THAT HE COMMITTED UNCHARGED ROBBERIES. ....	14
	1. <u>Testimony Regarding Christensen’s Drug Use</u> .....	14
	2. <u>Testimony Regarding Uncharged Robberies</u> .....	18
	3. <u>Prejudicial and Cumulative Error</u> .....	20
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992) .....	10-11
<i>Gould v. State</i> , 579 P.2d 535 (Alaska 1978) .....	16, 18
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) .....	14
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996) .....	13
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) .....	13
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984) .....	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998) .....	20
<i>State v. LeFever</i> , 102 Wn.2d 777, 690 P.2d 574 (1984) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996) .....	19
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995) .....	19
<i>State v. Perrett</i> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426 (1997) .....	20
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995) .....	14
<i>State v. Renneberg</i> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974) .....	17
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	11
<i>State v. Stockton</i> , 91 Wn. App. 35, 955 P.2d 805 (1998) .....	17
<i>State v. Tigano</i> , 63 Wn. App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991) .....	17

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 401 .....	15
--------------	----

ER 402.....	15
ER 403.....	14
ER 404.....	14, 19
RCW 9A.46.020.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	11
